Accrued expenses 6,867,599 – – 6,867,599
Lease liabilities – 3,854,605 3,855,605 7,710,220

17,503,615 3,854,605 135,848,675 157,206,895
P=111,379,950 P=232,863,910 (P=98,700,512) P=245,543,348

Market Risk
Market risk is the risk of loss of future earnings, of fair value or future cash flows of a financial
instrument. The Association has no significant exposure to interest rate risk as interest bearing
financial instruments carry fixed interest rates and foreign currency risk since exposure to foreign
currency denominated assets and liabilities is very minimal.

Equity price risk
Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of equity securities will fluctuate as the result of
changes in the levels of equity indices and the value of individual stocks. The equity price risk
exposure arises from the Association’s FVOCI investments.

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity, to a reasonably possible change in weighted cost of
capital with all other variables held constant, of the Association’s other comprehensive income
through the impact on unrealized gain/loss on financial asset at FVOCI.

Change in share price
(in basis points)

Change in weighted cost of
capital (in basis points)

2020 2019
+100 bps -100 bps +100 bps -100 bps

Change in equity P=845,300 (P=845,300) P=7,230,013 (P=7,086,845)
Change in share price

(in basis points)
Change in weighted cost of
capital (in basis points)

2020 2019
+100 bps -100 bps +100 bps -100 bps

Change in equity P=845,300 (P=845,300) P=7,230,013 (P=7,086,845)

- 18 -

*SGVFSM007972*

Appropriation of Fund Balance

On October 21, 2017, the Association’s Board of BOT approved the appropriation of 20% percent of
the total revenue and expenses for large expenses the Association will incur in the future, allocated
as follows: two (2.0%) for scholarships, three (3.0%) for information technology development and
fifteen (15.0%) for fixed asset acquisition for future expansion.

For the period ended December 31, 2020 and 2019, excess of revenue over expenses amounted to
P=14.00 million and P=110.51 million, respectively, of which 20% is appropriated, bringing the total